if the divestiture had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2011; and (iii) the impact of a transfer of the Latin America
computing components business from TS Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2012, which
did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the groups by $116 million in
the first quarter of fiscal 2011. Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments is referred to as "pro forma
sales" or "organic sales".

"Acquisition Revenue" as presented in the preceding table includes the acquisitions listed below. The preceding table also
reflects the divestiture of New ProSys Corp. which occurred in January 2011.

GAAP results $ 194,462 $204,799 $ 138,174 $ 0.90
Restructuring, integration and other charges 28,067 28,067 20,161 0.13
Gain on bargain purchase and other - (29,023 ) (29,577 ) (0.19 )
Income tax adjustments   -   -   13,932   0.09

Total adjustments   28,067   (956 )   4,516   0.03
Adjusted results $ 222,529 $203,843   $ 142,690   0.93

Revenue
Acquisition/

Divested  Pro forma
as Reported Revenue Revenue

(in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2012   $ 6,426,006 $ 19,277   $ 6,445,283

Q1 Fiscal 2011   $ 6,182,388 $ 37,156 $ 6,219,544
Q2 Fiscal 2011   6,767,495 (23,329 ) 6,744,166
Q3 Fiscal 2011   6,672,404 84,920 6,757,324
Q4 Fiscal 2011   6,912,126   89,316   7,001,442

Fiscal year 2011   $ 26,534,413 $ 188,063   $ 26,722,476

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Bell Microproducts Inc. TS/EM July 2010
Tallard Technologies TS July 2010
Unidux EM July 2010
Broadband EM October 2010
Eurotone EM October 2010
Center Cell EM November 2010
itX Group Ltd TS January 2011
Amosdec TS July 2011

ROWC, ROCE and WC Velocity

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, ROCE and WC velocity.

Teleconference Webcast and Upcoming Events

Avnet will host a Webcast of its quarterly teleconference today at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The live Webcast event, as well